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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D Adam

Scheme
:
Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Adam complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  Mr Adam states that the sales representative did not inform him that he could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mr Adam has been a member of the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme since 1973.  He was born on 27 April 1943.  On 21 March 1994 he met with Prudential’s sales representative and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential.  In his application to me Mr Adam states that he was aware that AVCs “did have some financial risk” although he later said that he was seeking as guaranteed a return as possible.

5. Mr Adam says that the sales representative did not mention PAY.  The sales representative completed a “personal financial review” form as a record of the meeting.  His “summary of your personal financial review”, so far as it is relevant to Mr Adam’s complaint to me, states:

“Mr Adam has a shortfall of pension planning…I advised AVC payments to maximise pension and widows benefits at the maximum of 9%.  I also advised a lump sum investment to use 1993 allowances.  The cost of the plan was decided by Mr Adam in line with affordable income.”

6. Mr Adam signed an application form.  Mr Adam states that the sales representative completed the application form and Mr Adam signed it.  The form contained the question:

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate box(es).  Under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme, are you currently paying additional contributions for…Past Added Years?

Nothing was written in the box provided to record the answer to that question.

7. Mr Adam states that the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme did not provide him with an explanatory booklet when he joined the scheme.  However, Mr Adam says that he has the 1998 edition of the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet which contains details of PAY.

8. Mr Adam increased his contributions to the maximum on 17 June 2002.  He signed a form containing the following declaration:

“I am aware of the booklet entitled “A Guide to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme” with regard to the “Past Added Years” option.”

The form did not contain details of any complaint procedure.

Mr Adam says that as he was then approaching retirement it was too late for him to purchase PAY.  Mr Adam retired on 14 August 2005.

9. Mr Adam complained to Prudential on 22 September 2004 after he obtained details of the size of his AVC fund and an annuity quotation.  Mr Adam says that he was prompted to seek this information by reading a newspaper article.  Mr Adam made an application to me on 17 November 2004.  Mr Adam states that if he had known about PAY, he would have used that option in preference to AVCs as he was seeking a guaranteed return.  Mr Adam says that he would have complained to me in 2002 had he been aware of the existence of my office.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION

10.
Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mr Adam about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet.

11.
Prudential points out that from January 1995, its AVC booklet included a brief explanation of PAY.  From January 1996 its application form contained a declaration, stating that the applicant had been made aware of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet with regard to PAY.  Prudential considers that “we do not accept in principle that the cases arranged before the documentation changes should be treated any differently to those arranged afterwards.”

12.
Prudential considers that, irrespective of whether the question about PAY in the application form was answered or not, it would stimulate a discussion about PAY.

13.
Prudential considers that Mr Adam would have been provided with a copy of its “ready reckoner”.  This is a chart showing the maximum AVC rate for a given age and length of service.  It includes a note stating that this maximum might have to be reduced if the client is already purchasing PAY.

14. Prudential considers that Mr Adam’s employers or trade union, if he belonged to one, would have told him about PAY.  Prudential considers that Mr Adam’s complaint is motivated by recent reductions in fund performance and annuity rates.

SUBMISSIONS FROM MR ADAM

15.
Mr Adam submits that Prudential had a duty of care to ensure “full awareness” of PAY as one of the options open to him.

16.
Mr Adam says that in June 2002 he was aged 59 and contemplating retirement within a year, so that with 9 years of AVCs it did not make sense to change at that stage.  He says that he did not know that there was a mechanism for complaint and redress.

17. Mr Adam says that his case is closely paralleled by another (P00553) where I upheld a complaint and that his case is also similar to another (P00619).

CONCLUSIONS

18.
Prudential’s argument that cases relating to the period before the wording of their documents changed should be treated no differently to later cases can quickly be dismissed.  The later wording clearly draws attention to PAY.  It is the failure of the earlier documents to do that which lies at the heart of this complaint.

19.
I have seen no evidence to suggest that Mr Adam was supplied with a copy of the ready reckoner, which would probably have been used by the sales representative.  I am not persuaded that Mr Adam was made aware of PAY by means of the note in the ready reckoner.

20.
In 1994 Prudential’s literature did not mention PAY.  Bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Mr Adam’s attention.  This constitutes maladministration.

21.
Mr Adam had a copy of the Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet by 2002 at the latest.  Mr Adam did not complain that he had not been told about PAY when he obtained that booklet or when he signed the amendment form (which included specific reference to PAY) in 2002.

22.
Although he may not have been aware of the existence of my office, there is no record of him complaining to Prudential until some time after he had learnt of PAY.  

23. Although Mr Adam sees a parallel to my Determination in P00533 there is no evidence of the member in that case delaying in making a complaint once she became aware of PAY.  In Determination P00619 the member, on learning of PAY, ceased making AVCs and commenced paying PAY.  This is in stark contrast to the actions of Mr Adam.

24. Bearing in mind that Mr Adam did not explore the PAY option when he did become aware of it, I am not persuaded that if Mr Adam had been told about PAY at the outset that he would have decided without the benefit of hindsight as to investment returns that PAY would in 1994 have been a better investment option for him.  Thus I am not persuaded that even if further information had been provided that Mr Adam would have acted differently.  It follows that Prudential’s maladministration in 1994 did not cause injustice to Mr Adam.

25. I do not uphold Mr Adam’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 January 2006
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